

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RICHARD BAATZ, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners*,  
v.

COLUMBIA GAS TRANSMISSION, LLC,  
*Respondent*.

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Ricky L. Ferrara  
*Counsel of Record*  
2077 E. 4th Street, 2nd Fl.  
Cleveland, OH 44115  
(216) 816-0707  
[Rick@ohiolegalrep.com](mailto:Rick@ohiolegalrep.com)

*Counsel for Petitioners*

October 8, 2019

---

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS ..	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Regulatory Background.....	10
B. Procedural History .....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..	14
I. The Decision Below Encourages Willful Blindness by a Massive and Powerful Energy Industry, Allowing Certificate Holders to Ignore The Rights of Titled Landowners.....	16
A. The Sixth Circuit Defined Permission to Enter Land as Non-Essential to for Certificate Holders under the NGA .....	17
B. The Sixth Circuit Contorted State Law to Reach Its Conclusion.....	19

C. The End Result of the Sixth Circuit's Jurisprudence is to Grant Land Without Due Process, Affecting an Unreasonable Seizure, and Eliminating the Recourse of a Jury Trial.....	20
II. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (July 10, 2019).....	App. 1
Appendix B Order on Landowners' Unjust Enrichment Claim in the United States District Court, Northern District of Ohio, Eastern Division (February 26, 2018) .....	App. 20
Appendix C Final Judgment Entry in the United States District Court, Northern District of Ohio, Eastern Division (February 26, 2018) .....	App. 23
Appendix D Amended Memorandum of Opinion and Order in the United States District Court, Northern District of Ohio, Eastern Division (February 14, 2018) .....	App. 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>5655 Acres of Land and Coal in Indiana County, Pennsylvania v. Texas Eastern Transmission Corp.,</i> 190 F. Supp. 175 (W.D. Penn. 1960) . . . . .	6, 19
<i>In re AT&amp;T Fiber Optic Cable Installation Litig.,</i> 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24290, 2001 WL 1397295 (S.D. Ind. 2001) . . . . .	8
<i>Barfield v. Sho-Me Power Elec. Coop.,</i> 10 F. Supp. 3d (W.D. Mo. 2014) . . . . .	8
<i>Bayes v. Toledo Edison Co.,</i> Lucas App. Nos. L-03-1177, L-03-1194, 2004 Ohio 5752 . . . . .	9
<i>Beck v. N. Natural Gas Co.,</i> 170 F.3d 1018 (10th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	7, 9
<i>Bowman v. Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.,</i> 1988 U.S. App. LEXIS 9229, 850 F.2d 692 (6th Cir. Ohio 1988) . . . . .	6, 7
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.,</i> 416 U.S. 663, 94 S. Ct. 2080, 40 L. Ed. 2d 452 (1974) . . . . .	10, 20
<i>California v. ARC America Corp.,</i> 490 U.S. 93, 109 S. Ct. 1661, 104 L. Ed. 2d 86 (1989) . . . . .	11
<i>Chance v. B.P. Chemicals, Inc.,</i> 77 Ohio St. 3d 17, 670 N.E.2d 985 (Ohio 1996) . . . . .	10, 13, 14, 19, 22

<i>CitiMortgage, Inc. v. Robson</i> , 5th Dist. No. 2011-CA-0017, 2011 Ohio 4617 . . .	9
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) . . . . .	7, 8, 21
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission LLC v. Crawford</i> , 267 F.R.D. 227, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42001 (N.D. Ohio 2010) . . . . .	6
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189, 94 S. Ct. 1005, 39 L. Ed. 2d 260, (1974) . . . . .	8, 21
<i>Delta Drilling Co. v. Arnett</i> , 186 F.2d 481 (6th Cir. 1950) . . . . .	8
<i>Drawhorn v. Qwest Commc'n Int'l, Inc.</i> , 121 F.Supp.2d 554 (E.D. Tex. 2000) . . . . .	8
<i>East Tennessee Natural Gas Co. v. Sage</i> , 361 F.3d 808 (4th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	18
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972) . . . . .	10, 20
<i>Humphries v. Williams Natural Gas Co.</i> , 48 F.Supp.2d 1276 (D. Kan. 1999) . . . . .	5, 6, 18
<i>Interstate Natural Gas Co. v. Federal Power Comm'n</i> , 331 U.S. 682 (1947) . . . . .	11
<i>Mason v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 545, 43 S. Ct. 200, 67 L.Ed. 396 (1923) . . . . .	8

<i>Melton v. Carolina Power &amp; Light Co.,</i> 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87207, 2012 WL 2401635 (D.S.C. 2012) . . . . .	8
<i>Merino v. The Salem Hunting Club,</i> Columbiana App. No. 07CO16, 2008 Ohio 6366 . . . . .	9, 10
<i>Northern Border Pipeline Co. v. 86.72 Acres of Land,</i> 144 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	18
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.,</i> ____ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1591, 191 L.Ed.2d 511 (2015) . . . . .	11
<i>Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n of Ind.,</i> 332 U.S. 507, 68 S. Ct. 190, 92 L. Ed. 128 (1947) . . . . .	11
<i>Pearl v. Pic Walsh Freight Co.,</i> 112 Ohio App. 11, 168 N.E.2d 571 (1960) . . . . .	10
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Wisconsin,</i> 347 U.S. 672, 74 S. Ct. 794, 98 L. Ed. 1035 (1954) . . . . .	11
<i>Quillet v. Johnson,</i> 34 Ohio Op. 308, 71 N.E.2d 488 (1947) . . . . .	10
<i>Red Ash Coal Co. v. Ball,</i> 185 Va. 534, 39 S.E.2d 231 (1946) . . . . .	8
<i>Richard v. Hunter,</i> 151 Ohio St. 185, 85 N.E.2d 109 (1949) . . . . .	10
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.,</i> 485 U.S. 293, 108 S. Ct. 1145, 99 L. Ed. 2d 316 (1988) . . . . .	11

<i>Transwestern Pipeline Co. v. 17.19 Acres of Property Located in Maricopa County, 550 F.3d 770 (9th Cir. 2008)</i> .....	5, 6, 18
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property, 510 U.S. 43, 114 S. Ct. 492, 126 L.Ed.2d 490 (1993)</i> .....	10, 20
<i>Wilson v. Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC, No. 2:12-cv-01203-JLG-MRA (EXF No. 256) (S.D. Ohio Sept. 9, 2013)</i> .....	6

## **CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES**

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	5, 10
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	4, 10
U.S. Const. amend. VII .....	4, 7, 8, 10, 21
28 U.S.C. § 717f(h) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

George H. Genzel, Award of, or Pending Proceedings for, Compensation for Property Condemned, as Precluding Action for Damages Arising From Prior Trespasses Upon it, 33 A.L.R. 3d (1971) .....	5, 6, 18, 19
88 Ohio Jur.3d Trespass § 19 .....	10
